
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some business in 
private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

Date: TUESDAY, 19 JULY 2016 at 2.00 pm

Parkside Community Centre
Rooms 1-3
1 Copperwood Place (off Parkside Avenue)
SE10 8FY

Enquiries to:    Stewart Snellgrove
Telephone:       020 8314 9308 (direct line)

MEMBERS

Magna Aidoo Healthwatch Bromley & Lewisham
Councillor Chris Best Community Services, London Borough of 

Lewisham
L

Aileen Buckton Directorate for Community Services, London 
Borough of Lewisham

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock London Borough of Lewisham L
Elizabeth Butler Lewisham & Greenwich Healthcare NHS Trust
Gwen Kennedy NHS Engalnd
Tony Nickson Voluntary Action Lewisham
Dr Simon Parton Lewisham Local Medical Committee
Peter Ramrayka Voluntary and Community Sector
Marc Rowland Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Danny Ruta Public Health, London Borough of Lewisham
Brendan Sarsfield Family Mosaic
Sara Williams Directorate for Children & Young People, London 

Borough of Lewisham



The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

Members are summoned to attend this meeting

Barry Quirk
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall 
Catford
London SE6 4RU
Date: Monday, 11 July 2016



The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA
Item
No

Page
No.s

1.  Minutes of last meeting and matters arising 1 - 3

2.  Declarations of Interest 4 - 6

3.  Referral from Healthier Communities Select Committee on the 
Healthwatch Report

7 - 25

4.  Developing a Whole System Model of Care
Report to follow

5.  Devolution Pilot and One Public Estate Update 26 - 29

6.  Our Healthier South East London (OHSEL) Update 30 - 47

7.  Overview of the System Resilience Plan 2016-17 / Approach to Enhanced 
Care and Support Plans

48 - 54

8.  Sugar Smart and the Whole System Approach to Obesity 55 - 66

9.  Performance Dashboard Update 67 - 79

10.  Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme 80 - 85

  11. Information Items
A – Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Update

86 - 92

  12. Any Other Business



MINUTES OF THE
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 29 March 2016 at 3pm

ATTENDANCE 
PRESENT: Mayor Sir Steve Bullock, Chair,  Dr Marc Rowland, Chair (Chair of Lewisham 
Clinical Commissioning Group and Vice-Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board), Tony 
Nickson (Director, Voluntary Action Lewisham), Peter Ramrayka (Voluntary and 
Community Sector representative), Brendan Sarsfield (Family Mosaic), Cllr Chris Best 
(Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Older People), Aileen Buckton (Executive 
Director for Community Services, LBL) Sara Williams (Executive Director for Children & 
Young People, LBL), Elizabeth Butler (Chair of Lewisham & Greenwich Healthcare NHS 
Trust), 

IN ATTENDANCE: Jane Miller (Consultant in Public Health), Carmel Langstaff (Service 
Manager, Interagency Development and Integration, LBL), Andy Thomas (Clerk to the 
Board, LBL), Robert Mellors (Group Finance Manager, LBL)

APOLOGIES: Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL), Dr Simon Parton (Chair of 
Lewisham Local Medical Committee), Magna Aidoo (Healthwatch Bromley and Lewisham)

Welcome and Introductions 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited Board members to introduce 
themselves

1.

1.1 

1.2 

Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising 

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate record.

There were no matters arising.

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

3

3.1

Adult Integrated C
[...]
delivery of the whole system model 
of care. It will also include new approaches to workforce development. 

4.2 Since submitting the expression of interest to be a devolution pilot, 
Lewisham has applied to the Cabinet Office and LGA’s ‘One Public 
Estate’ (OPE) initiative. Notification was received in mid-June that 
Lewisham has been awarded £50,000 to develop the second stage bid 
to the OPE initiative. If the second stage bid is successful, Lewisham 
will secure up to £500,000 to support the delivery of the programme. 

4.3 OPE is a pioneering initiative delivered in partnership by the Cabinet 
Office Government Property Unit and the Local Government 
Association. It provides practical and technical support and funding to 
councils to deliver ambitious property-focused programmes in 
collaboration with central government and other public sector partners. 
The programme has four core objectives:
 Creating economic growth
 More integrated, customer-focused services
 Generating capital receipts
 Reducing running costs

4.4 Lewisham’s OPE submission outlined three interdependent schemes:
 Regeneration – activity focussed on shared use of area specific sites 

that can deliver new homes, employment and fit for purpose assets.



 Collaboration – activity to enable the expansion of community based 
care services, new models of care at home and primary care 
development.

 Strategic Estate Planning – activity to maximise the use of existing 
facilities and co-location of services.

4.5 The detail of the devolution pilot business case in relation to the issues 
regarding estates will be identified through the OPE process. However, 
there are two key areas where devolution could provide more local 
accountability and enable the health and care partnership to better 
meet the needs of Lewisham residents:

(a) Retention of capital receipts to enable reinvestment in local 
healthcare assets: at the minute, some capital receipts (including 
those from sale of NHS Property Se
[...]



1

1. Purpose

This report provides members of the Health and Wellbeing Board with an 
update on the NHS South East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan.  
The report is for information.

The report also provides an update and assurance on planned pre-
consultation engagement activity elective orthopaedic services.

 
2. Recommendation/s

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to:

 Note the progress of these programmes of work.

3. Background Sustainability and Transformation Plan

Planning guidance was published on 22 December 2015 which set out the 
requirement for the NHS to produce five year Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans (STP).  These are place based, whole system plans 
driving the Five Year Forward View.

The STP:

 It takes a whole system approach to health and social care planning.
 It requires systems to work together to produce a sustainable plan that 

both meets quality and performance standards and ensures financial 
sustainability.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Report Title South East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan & Our 
Healthier South East London Update

Contributors Our Healthier South East London 
Programme Team

Item No. 6

Class Part 1 Date: 19 July 2016

Strategic 
Context

The report provides an update on strategic planning processes 
for South East London and planned pre-consultation 
engagement activity for changes to elective orthopaedic 
services 

Pathway



2

 Requires commissioner and provider plans to align activity and finance 
and achieve the national standards on quality and performance.

 The STP is the single application and approval process for 
transformation funding for 2017/18 and thereafter.

A milestone submission was made in April setting out the geographical scope 
of the STP, “the footprint”, and the governance arrangements.  This 
submission is required by 30 June but planning and assurance process will 
continue thereafter.

Our starting point for the STP has been the CCG-led Our Healthier South 
East London strategy, but the STP has developed this work considerably 
further both in terms of collective governance and scope of plans across both 
commissioners and providers in our system.  Under national guidance we 
have established a leadership team (the quartet) of four individuals from 
across each part of our system and refreshed our joint governance 
arrangements, notably the Strategic Planning Group.  The quartet are:

Amanda Pritchard, CEO Guys and St Thomas NHSFT (overall SRO)
Andrew Bland, CO Southwark CCG
Andrew Parson, Chair Bromley CCG
Barry Quirk, CEO Lewisham Council 

The STP covers a number of areas not originally within OHSEL such as 
specialist commissioning (and NHSE specialist commissioning are partners to 
the plan), mental health and learning disabilities (Transforming Care 
Partnerships).

In addition an important provider productivity strand has developed which 
seeks to identify significant savings from collective working. 

4. Current stage of the STP process

The attached summary (Appendix 1) of the draft of the STP is the latest 
iteration of the document. To reach this point the document has been 
developed through a number of stages. Including: 

 Initial draft developed using content provided by OHSEL Delivery 
Groups and organisations in SEL

 Direction and feedback from SROs and Delivery groups

 Feedback from NHSE on an initial draft including the reflection of 
national guidance

 Review by the Strategic Planning Group on 19 May

 Updated to reflect additional guidance from NHSE issued on 19 May

 Subsequent feedback on this document from NHSE and the STP 
Quartet – particularly Amanda Pritchard and Andrew Bland



3

Summary of additional guidance
Additional guidance was issued by NHSE on 19 May which: 

• Gave a greater emphasis than previous guidance to a ‘golden thread’ 
of finance and the need to be clear on how each of the priorities 
contributes to the financial position

• Reiterate
[...]
5-a-day‘ 
recommendation for fruit and vegetables. Over a quarter of adults are classed as 
inactive - doing less than 30 minutes of moderate intensity physical activity per 
week.

3.2 WHO first sounded the alarm on the global obesity epidemic in the 1990s, and it has 
only very recently shown signs of leveling off, but not decreasing. The world's 
scientific community has concluded that the obesity epidemic is a 'normal response 
of normal individuals to an abnormal environment'. Whilst there is no single silver 
bullet solution, and encouraging individuals to live healthier lifestyles should form 
part of the solution, most experts now agree that only a whole system approach 
offers a real chance of turning the tide on the epidemic. A whole system approach 
to obesity not only promotes behaviour change directly, for example through weight 
management programmes, but it brings about healthy eating and increased physical 
activity indirectly by creating a less obesogenic environment in which people live. 
This involves and engages stakeholders across society and includes schools, the 
NHS, food retailers, food manufacturers and suppliers, town planning, transport, 
sport and leisure, the voluntary sector, and many other sectors.

3.3 National Whole System Obesity Pilot - In 2016 Lewisham Council was awarded 
National Pilot status for a whole system approach to tackling obesity; one of only 
four local authorities in the country and the only London Borough. This three year 
pilot does not bring with it any direct funding, but a team of obesity and physical 
activity experts from Leeds Beckett University have been commissioned to support 
and advise the pilot sites on the design and implementation of a whole system 



approach to reducing population levels of adult and child obesity. It is intended that 
not only will the research team bring learning and evidence of best practice to the 
pilot local authorities, but that the lessons learnt will be shared nationally.
[...]
t is understood that the Treasury is currently exploring the possibility of 
piloting the tax early in London.



5. Lewisham’s Whole System Obesity Action Plan

5.1 Following the award to Lewisham Council of national pilot status for a whole system 
approach to obesity, a whole system obesity project board was established which 
included: senior officer representation from the council directorates of Community 
Services, Children’s Services and Customer Services; the cabinet member for 
Children & Young People; and Lewisham CCG. 

5.2 Members of the National team, which included academics from Leeds Beckett 
University and representatives from PHE, visited Lewisham in early 2016 and met 
with the Mayor and with the Lewisham whole system obesity project board.  This 
was followed up by a two day workshop at Leeds Beckett University in March 
involving all four local authority pilot sites.

5.3 Following the two day workshop the Lewisham project board met twice more and 
developed a draft whole system obesity action plan.

5.4 The overarching aims of Lewisham's draft whole system obesity action plan are:

1) to promote an environment that supports healthy weight and wellbeing as 
the norm, making it easier for our residents to choose healthier diets and 
active lifestyles;

2) Supporting our communities and families to become healthier and more 
resilient, which will include addressing the wider determinants of health.

5.5 At a strategic level, we will achieve these aims by engaging the wider Lewisham 
Partnership to ensure a better co-ordinated approach around the wider determinants 
of obesity, by forming a Lewisham Obesity Alliance. The alliance will continue to 
build on progress in delivering actions across four priority areas:

Children and Young People
Increased Public Awareness and engagement
Health and Public Services
Environment

5.6 Initially however, the Alliance will focus on three cross cutting actions to create 
healthy environments: Sugar Smart Lewis
[...]
r olds, a quarter of 4-5 year olds and  
nearly two third of adults being overweight or obese. 

• Less than half of the adult population meet the ‘5-a-day‘ 
recommendation for fruit and vegetables.

• Over a quarter of adults are classed as inactive - doing less than 30 
minutes of moderate intensity physical activity per week

Overarching aims of plan
• Promote an environment that supports healthy weight and wellbeing as 

the norm, making it easier for our residents to choose healthier diets and 
active lifestyles

• Supporting our communities and families to become healthier and more 
resilient, which will include addressing the wider determinants of health

Work over four priority areas:
- Children and Young People    
- Increased Public Awareness and engagement
- Health and Public Services
- Environment



Obesity Action Plan 2016

Children & 
Young People

Why is this important What are we going to do locally

How will we measure success

A
re

as
 o

f 

fo
cu

s

• Breastfeeding
• Introducing Solid Food
• Schools

Overweight and obesity, lack of physical activity and poor nutrition present 
a major challenge to the current and future health and wellbeing of children 
and young people in Lewisham. 

Breastfeeding: There is strong evidence that babies who are breastfed 
are at reduced risk of becoming overweight as well as providing a range 
of other health benefits to babies and mothers.
Introducing Solid Food: There is evidence that babies that are 
weaned appropriately are at reduced risk of becoming overweight.
Schools: The school environment is hugely influential on children’s 
behaviour, both through the influence of the curriculum, and the culture 
of the school.  Schools also provide a range of valuable opportunities for 
engaging families and the wider community.  There is a growing 
evidence base on the effectiveness of school-based intervention to 
promote health, diet and physical activity.

• Implementing and maintaining UNICEF Baby 
Friendly sta
[...]
ppropriately. Additionally the Lewisham Public Health Team have worked 
with Lewisham CCG and Lewisham Hospital to design an improved care pathway for 
overweight and obese women who choose to have their babies at the hospital. This 
has also been the subject of a CQUIN in 2015-16.

5.6 Priority Objective 2: Increasing the number of people who survive colorectal, breast 
and lung cancer for 1 and 5 years

The latest data for cervical cancer screening coverage has decreased to 71.7% in 
2015, down from 73.7% in 2014. This level is significantly lower than the England 
average, but above the London figure. More smear tests were conducted in 2015 
than in 2014, however due to the increasing population the percent uptake has 
decreased. A change in the service specification for Sexual Health Services, whereby 
they no longer offer routine smear tests is also likely to have impacted this indicator. 
This change was made due to the pressures on public health budgets and the fact 
that the financing of cervical screening is through the GP contract.



3

5.7 Priority Objective 3: Improving Immunisation Uptake

Figures for immunisation uptake are now provided as an average for the last four 
quarters to make the figures less susceptible to quarter by quarter fluctuation. 
However there was a substantial increase in MMR2 uptake in the last quarter of 
2015/16. This relates to extensive work undertaken by the Lewisham Immunisation 
Coordinator who identified a problem with vaccination data recording by GP 
practices. Over a period of several months many Lewisham GP practices were using 
the wrong READ codes to record MMR2 vaccination after migrating to EMIS web. 
The Immunisation Coordinator has now corrected this problem.  In addition, a GP 
registrar has been carrying out work with individual GP practices to ensure that 
children are invited for MMR1 and 2 vaccinations at the appropriate age.

However HPV vaccine uptake has declined notably from the previous period 73.4% 
in 2014/15 from 82.9% in 2013/14. This is also below the London average (an 
England average is currently not available). Public Health and School Nursing are 
developing an action plan to address the recent fall in HPV coverage. This decline 
appears to relate to increasing numbers of parents withholding consent for their 
daughters to be vaccinated, as well as changes to the dosage schedule and delivery 
in schools.

5.8 Priority Objective 4: Reducing Alcohol Harm

The rate of alcohol related admissions has increased since the previous reporting 
period, from 614 per 100,000 in 2013/14 to 644 per 100,000 in 2014/15. Alcohol Brief 
Intervention Training has been taking place throughout the year and has been well 
attended, this is likely to have a positive impact on reducing future admissions.

5.9 Priority Objective 5: Preventing the uptake of smoking among children and young 
people and reducing the numbers of people smoking

There is no deterioration of indicators with new data under this priority objective.

5.10 Priority Objective 6: Improving mental health and wellbeing

Prevalence of Serious Mental Illness has increased fractionally from 1.28% in 
2014/15, compared to 1.27% in 2013/14. The rate remains higher than the England 
average but the increase is not statistically significant. Prevalence of Depression in 
Adults has risen from 5.90% in 2013/14 to 6.40% in 2014/15. This increase is 
statistically significant. Public Health will now raise this issue with Lewisham GPs to 
better understand and develop actions.

5.11 Priority Objective 7: Improving sexual health

No newly updated indicators show a decline in performance.

5.12 Better Care Fund Performance Metrics

The indicator regarding Patient Experience which looks at the proportion of people 
feeling supported to manage their long term conditions has declined on the previous 
year, from 59.1% in 2014/15 down to 56.0% in 2015/16. There are a number of 
schemes funded by the Better Care Fund with the ob
[...]
re aim to develop local evidence, based priorities for 
commissioning which will improve health and reduce inequalities. 
Equalities Implications have been highlighted throughout the body of the 
report.

10. Environmental Implications

10.1 There are no Environmental Implications from this report.



7

11. Conclusion

11.1 Lewisham continues to face notable health challenges, despite 
deprivation falling relative to other areas. With recently upwardly revised 
figures on population growth predicted these issues need to continue to 
be addressed through the Health and Wellbeing Board and its Strategy 
to ensure that improvements are continued and that areas of poor 
performance are addressed.

If you have any difficulty in opening the links above or those within the body of 
the report, please contact Stewart Snellgrove 
(Stewart.Snellgrove@lewisham.gov.uk; 020 8314 9308), who will assist.

If there are any queries on this report please contact Trish Duffy, Public Health, 
Lewisham Council, on 0208 314 7990, or by email at: 
patricia.duffy@lewisham.gov.uk

mailto:Stewart.Snellgrove@lewisham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting and matters arising
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Referral from Healthier Communities Select Committee on the Healthwatch Report
	Item 3a - Healthier Communities Select Committee Referral on Healthwatch Report  19 07 16

	5 Devolution Pilot and One Public Estate Update
	6 Our Healthier South East London (OHSEL) Update
	Item 6a - Our Healthier South East London Update 19 07 16

	7 Overview of the System Resilience Plan 2016-17 / Approach to Enhanced Care and Support Plans
	8 Sugar Smart and the Whole System Approach to Obesity
	Item 8a - Obesity Action Plan 19 07 16

	9 Performance Dashboard Update
	Item 9a - Performance Dashboard Update 19 07 16

	10 Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme
	Item 10a - Work Programme Appendix A 19 07 16

	11 Information Items



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING
BOARD
Tuesday, 19 July 2016 at 2.00 pm
ATTENDANCE
PRESENT: Mayor Sir Steve Bullock, Chair; Dr Marc Rowland, Chair (Chair of
Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group and Vice-Chair of the Health and
Wellbeing Board); Elizabeth Butler (Chair of Lewisham & Greenwich Healthcare
NHS Trust); Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services, LBL); Dr
Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL); Brendan Sarsfield (Family Mosaic);
Magna Aidoo (Healthwatch Bromley and Lewisham); and Peter Ramrayka
(Voluntary and Community Sector Representative).
IN ATTENDANCE: Martin Wilkinson (Chief Officer, Lewisham Clinical Commissioning
Group); Sarah Wainer (Programme Lead, Whole System Model of Care, LCCG); Carmel
Langstaff (Service Manager, Interagency Development and Integration, LBL); Trish Duffy
(Health and Wellbeing, Population Intelligence Manager, LBL); and Stewart Snellgrove
(Clerk to the Board, LBL).

APOLOGIES: Cllr Chris Best (Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Older
People); Sara Williams (Executive Director for Children & Young People, LBL);
Tony Nickson (Director, Voluntary Action Lewisham); Gwen Kennedy (Interim
Director of Nursing South London, NHS England); and Dr Simon Parton (Chair of
Lewisham Local Medical Committee).
1.

Minutes of last meeting and matters arising
Resolved: To follow-up and confirm whether the report on Neighbourhood Care
Networks had been shared with the Housing Association Group.

2.

1.1

The minutes of the last meeting (29 March 2016) were agreed as an
accurate record and signed-off by the Chair.

1.2

Matters arising: Brendan Sarsfield queried whether the report on
Neighbourhood Care Networks (para 4.2) had been shared with the
Housing Association Group.

Declarations of Interest
2.1

3.

There were no declarations of interest.

Referral from Healthier Communities Select Committee on the Healthwatch
Report
Resolved: To report to members the response given at the Health and Wellbeing
Board to recommendations made by the Healthier Communities Select Committee
on 18 May 2016 regarding the report by Healthwatch.

4.

3.1

The Chair introduced a referral from the Healthier Communities Select
Committee. This concerned a Healthwatch report titled “The Polish
Community and Access to Health and Well-Being Services”.

3.2

The Board noted the views of the Select Committee as set out in the report,
with the following additional comments:

3.3

The Health and Wellbeing Board is unable to undertake independent
research to explore the issues raised within the report, as it does not have a
dedicated budget. However, Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group has
already formally responded to Healthwatch on the report, as the main focus
of issues raised within the report relate to Primary Care services. This
response includes proposals to improve engagement and signposting of
healthcare services within Polish Communities. This will be in addition to
Tamil and Vietnamese communities where similar Healthwatch reports
have been produced, though these communities are not covered within the
scope of the Committee’s referral.

3.4

The Communication and Engagement Plan for Urgent and Emergency Care
Model will include measures to engage harder-to-reach or seldom-heard
communities, including the communities identified and reported on by
Healthwatch. This will come to the Health and Wellbeing Board for review
and comment later in the year.

3.5

A broader issue which needs to be considered concerns the education and
provision of information within certain communities, particularly those
unfamiliar with the role of GPs and how they fit into the wider healthcare
system. This should help to reduce unnecessary presentation at A&E
departments, where a visit to a GP would be more appropriate.

Developing a Whole System Model of Care
Resolved: The Board made the following recommendations in response to the
presentation and report:








The model needs clear evaluation and must make a difference. If
early signs are positive, it should be built upon immediately.
The draft set of health and care pledges which outline what the HWB
will do to improve health and wellbeing across the borough should be
circulated for comment, with formal adoption at a later meeting of the
HWB.
Engagement with the public must be embedded in the approach to
developing new ways of delivering services.
A plan for VCS involvement in the neighbourhood offer will be
overseen by the Stronger Communities Partnership Board.
The strapline needs to replace ‘social care’ simply with ‘care’ as it
doesn’t include social care for children and young people.
The inclusion of organisational logos should be limited to statutory
partners who commission or provide health and care in the borough.
The wider partnership (e.g. third sector, housing and schools)

2

integral to the successful delivery of the model, can be
acknowledged by name.
4.1

Martin Wilkinson presented a collated summary of the reports on
Developing a Whole System Model of Care (Item 4) and System Resilience
Plans for 2016-17 and the Approach to Enhanced Care and Support Plans
(Item 7).

4.2

Given the many external drivers, programme and plans that are currently in
play in relation to health and care, future integration meetings will focus on
wider strategic issues as well as the specific adult integration deliverable for
2016/17. Where appropriate these wider discussions will involve colleagues
Children’s services.

4.3

Whole system transformation work will feed into wider programme and
delivery boards, such as that overseeing One Public Estate, SEL wide
Sustainability and Transformation Plan, Commissioning plans and the
Devolution Programme Board. Progress reports will be provided regularly to
the HWB.

4.4

To facilitate consistent and coherent messaging to staff, residents and other
stakeholders, a joint strategic communications group has been established.

4.5

Enhanced Care and Support (ECS) is integral to the delivery of a whole
system model of care. The ECS programme spans across the Admissions
Avoidance and Discharge Planning aspects of the non-elective pathway,
with proposals to include the following services:






5.

Rapid response
Home ward
Community discharge support team
Emergency department team
Brymore house

Devolution Pilot and One Public Estate Update
Resolved: The Board made the following recommendations regarding the report:






Land made available under the One Public Estate (OPE) initiative needs
to be assembled and packaged together in the most financially viable
way.
The retention of capital receipts for reinvestment in health services is
critical to the delivery of this initiative.
The bid should be explicit in stating that no land in Lewisham is ‘surplus
land’.
Buildings should be utilised more flexibly and with shared running costs.
Cultural change and staff development needs to be considered as part
of the OPE process.

3

6.

5.1

Aileen Buckton outlined the work undertaken in relation to Lewisham’s
devolution pilot and the relationship between the pilot and the One Public
Estate initiative as set out in the report.

5.2

A strategic position statement is being developed on the devolution pilot
and will be submitted to the London Health Board in July 2016. The final
version of this statement will be circulated to HWB members for information
outside of the scheduled meeting cycle for the Board.

5.3

The second stage bid to the OPE initiative must be submitted by 29 July
2016. If the second stage bid is successful, Lewisham will secure £500,000
to support the delivery of the programme. The respective governing bodies
of the health and care partnership in Lewisham would then have to formally
agree these proposals, most likely in September 2016.

Our Healthier South East London (OHSEL) Update
Resolved: As the full STP is not a public document, it was suggested that this was
best-suited as a topic for the next Health and Wellbeing Board workshop, to be
rescheduled for an appropriate date in the autumn.

7.

6.1

Martin Wilkinson provided an update on the NHS South East London
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) and planned pre-consultation
engagement activity for changes to elective orthopaedic services.

6.2

The STP covers a number of areas not originally within the OHSEL
Strategy such as specialist commissioning, mental health and learning
disabilities. It also includes a new leadership team (the Quartet) of four
individuals from across each part of our system and refreshed joint
governance arrangements, notably the Strategic Planning Group.

6.3

Liz Butler raised a number of issues regarding the STP, including:
excessively short timescales for producing the Plan; concerns over the
financial modelling; lack of defined roles for Chairs or Executives; and the
lack of proper clinical and public engagement. She also advised that
Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust have formally submitted their key
concerns regarding the STP.

Overview of the System Resilience Plan 2016-17 / Approach to Enhanced
Care and Support Plans
Resolved: See Item 4 above.
7.1

8.

This item was presented by Martin Wilkinson alongside Item 4 above.

Sugar Smart and the Whole System Approach to Obesity
Resolved: That the report be noted by the Board.

4

8.1

Danny Ruta presented a report seeking the support and engagement of the
Health and Wellbeing Board in Lewisham’s Whole System Approach to
tackling obesity.

8.2

In 2016 Lewisham Council was awarded National Pilot status for a whole
system approach to tackling obesity; one of only four local authorities in the
country and the only London Borough. This three year pilot does not bring
any direct funding, but a team of obesity and physical activity experts from
Leeds Beckett University have been commissioned to support and advise
the pilot sites.

8.3

The overarching aims of Lewisham’s draft whole system obesity action plan
are:
 To promote an environment that supports healthy weight and
wellbeing as the norm, making it easier for our residents to choose
healthier diets and active lifestyles.
 Supporting our communities and families to become healthier and
more resilient, which will include addressing the wider determinants
of health.

8.4

At a strategic level, the wider Lewisham Partnership will be engaged
through the formation of a Lewisham Obesity Alliance. The Alliance will
initially focus on three cross-cutting actions to create healthy environments:
1. Sugar Smart Lewisham
2. The Lewisham Daily Mile
3. Use of Lewisham’s Parks

8.5

9.

These actions can be scaled-up quickly and do not require a huge amount
of resource. The approach will be to campaign and galvanise support,
rather than inspecting or monitoring for compliance. This support needs to
extend to the respective workforces within the wider Lewisham Partnership.

Performance Dashboard Update
Resolved: The Board made the following recommendations regarding this agenda
item:

9.1



Marc Rowland raised a concern that the evaluation forms regarding
adult depression are not reliably accurate and would need clarifying.



Liz Butler advised that the dashboard should include a metric on
empowering patients to self-manage.

Trish Duffy provided members of the Health and Wellbeing Board with an
update on performance against its agreed priorities within the Health and
Wellbeing Strategy and the performance indicators for the Better Care
Fund.

5

9.2

The dashboard of indicators is based on metrics drawn from the Quality and
Outcomes (Primary Care), Public Health, NHS and Better Care Fund
Frameworks.

9.3

Highlights from the report were as follows:









10.

A new indicator has been added on Maternal Obesity.
Cervical cancer screening has dropped to 71.7% in 2015, down from
73.7% in 2014. More smear tests were conducted in 2015 than in 2014,
however due to the increasing population the percent uptake has
decreased.
There was a substantial increase in MMR2 uptake in the last quarter of
2015/16. This relates to extensive work undertaken by the Lewisham
Immunisation Coordinator.
The rate of alcohol related admissions has increased since the previous
reporting period, from 614 per 100,000 in 2013/14 to 644 per 100,000 in
2014/15. This is the latest data available.
Prevalence of depression in adults has risen from 5.9% in 2013/14 to
6.4% in 2014/15. This increase is statistically significant. Public Health
will now raise this issue with Lewisham GPs to better understand and
develop actions.

Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme
Resolved: The Board agreed that the following items would be added to the
2016/17 work programme:




10.1

Carmel Langstaff presented the Health and Wellbeing Board with a draft
work programme for discussion and approval.

10.2

The following items have been added to the work programme since the last
HWB meeting:





11.

The Communications and Engagement Plan in relation to the Urgent
and Emergency Care Model
Neighbourhood Care Network – Update on community development
HWB workshop on the Sustainability and Transformation Plan. The
current date of 20 September 2016 for this workshop will be rescheduled.

Public Health Annual Report (Nov 2016 and Nov 2017)
Healthwatch Annual Report (Nov 2016 and Nov 2017)
Local Account (Nov 2016 and Nov 2017)
JSNA update (Jul 2017)

Information Items

6

11.1

The Board noted the Information Items.

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm

7

